JP \$280.00 459212

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Homecrest Industries Incorporated	10/14/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HC Holdings, LLC
Street Address:	1250 Homecrest Ave.
City:	Wadena
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	56482

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4592126
Patent Number:	4786106
Patent Number:	4905612
Patent Number:	5286046
Patent Number:	5634688
Patent Number:	6341822
Patent Number:	6345428

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)604-6818

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 612-604-6718

Email: molsen@winthrop.com
Correspondent Name: Michael T. Olsen, Esq.
Address Line 1: 225 South Sixth Street

Address Line 2: Suite 3500

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402-4629

PATENT

REEL: 016662 FRAME: 0353

500056324

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	12525.1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael T. Olsen, Esq.
Total Attachments: 3 source=HCPatassgn#page1.tif source=HCPatassgn#page2.tif source=HCPatassgn#page3.tif	

PATENT REEL: 016662 FRAME: 0354

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT is made this 14th day of October, 2005 by **HOMECREST INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED**, a Minnesota corporation (the "Assignor") to **HC HOLDINGS**, **LLC**, a Minnesota limited liability company (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all rights, title, and interest in and to the patents identified on **Exhibit A** hereto ("Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign, convey, and transfer all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Patents to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, transfers and assigns to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in the Patents including, without limitation, all domestic and foreign patent applications and registrations therefore (and all patents that issue therefrom and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, re-examinations, substitutions, reissues, extensions, and renewals of such applications, registrations and patents, and the right to apply for any of the foregoing), all rights to causes of action and remedies related thereto (including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation, or violation of any rights related to the foregoing) and all trade secrets and know-how pertaining the patent and any other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with, or in relation to the Patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

HOMECREST INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED By: Jone Sol Jole	HC HOLDINGS, LLC By:	
Its Proposal + Sear	Its	
STATE OF MINNESOTA)	STATE OF MINNESOTA)	•
COUNTY OF) ss	COUNTY OF)	SS
Subscribed and sworn to before me this/4 ² day of October, 2005.	Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of October, 2005.	
Faren & Toud		
Noming Public	Notary Public	

PATENT

PATENT REEL: 016662 FRAME: 0355

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT is made this 14th day of October, 2005 by **HOMECREST INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED**, a Minnesota corporation (the "Assignor") to **HC HOLDINGS**, **LLC**, a Minnesota limited liability company (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all rights, title, and interest in and to the patents identified on Exhibit A hereto ("Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign, convey, and transfer all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Patents to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, transfers and assigns to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in the Patents including, without limitation, all domestic and foreign patent applications and registrations therefore (and all patents that issue therefrom and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, re-examinations, substitutions, reissues, extensions, and renewals of such applications, registrations and patents, and the right to apply for any of the foregoing), all rights to causes of action and remedies related thereto (including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation, or violation of any rights related to the foregoing) and all trade secrets and know-how pertaining the patent and any other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with, or in relation to the Patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

HOMECREST INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED By:		HC HOLDINGS, LLC By: Themas L. Autl	
Its		Its Chairman	
STATE OF MINNESOTA COUNTY OF Subscribed and sworn to before m)) ss)	STATE OF MINNESOTA) ss COUNTY OF RAMSEY) Subscribed and sworn to before me	
this day of October, 2005.	c	this Le day of October, 2005.	
Notary Public		STEPHEN FRIEDMANN NOTARY PUBLIC-MINNEGOTA My Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2004	

PATENT REEL: 016662 FRAME: 0356

EXHIBIT A PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Homecrest Industries Incorporated to HC Holdings, LLC

Patent	Patent Number	Issued
Method for Constructing Furniture Having A Flexible Sheet Portion	4,592,126	06/03/1986
Rocking Chair Construction and Method of Making Same	4,786,106	11/22/1988
Furniture Construction with Folding Leg Assembly	4,905,612	03/06/1990
Geriatric Chair	5,286,046	2/15/1994
Reclining Chair	5,634,688	06/03/1997
Chair Construction and Method of Making Same	6,341,822	01/29/2002
Chair Construction and Method of Making Same	6,345,428	02/12/2002

2499664v1

PATENT REEL: 016662 FRAME: 0357

RECORDED: 10/20/2005